
 

 

 
 

REPLY TO EUROPEAN COMMISSION 
Internal Market and Services DG’s 

 CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 
 

ATHENS, 12 June 2009 
 
 
SUBJECT: LEGISLATION ON LEGAL CERTAINTY OF SECURITIES 
HOLDING AND DISPOSITIONS 
 
This reply is issued on behalf of the Association of Athens Exchanges 
Members (SMEXA). Following European Commission’s request for the 
views of all interested parties regarding on the necessity to improve 
the EU-wide legislation on legal certainty of securities holding and 
dispositions, SMEXA would like to respond, by virtue of this letter. 
 
INFORMATION ON THE RESPONDENT 
A) Name and address of the respondent 
 
ASSOCIATION OF MEMBERS OF THE ATHENS EXCHANGES 
(SMEXA) 
14-16, Fidiou Str. 10678 ATHENS, GREECE 
Website: www.smexa.gr 
 
B) Field of activity of the respondent 
Investment services 
 
C) Does the respondent (or in the case of an association, its 
members) conduct domestic or cross-border securities operations 
in the EU/EEA area? 
Yes. 
If yes, in which form does your entity conduct these operations? 
SMEXA members are MIFID-investment firms, all of which are 
members of ATHEX (executing transactions on the Exchange) and 
account operators of DSS of HELEX (i.e. CSD) 
 
D) If the respondent is a securities account provider, please indicate whether 
the activity relating to holding and dispositions of book-entry securities is  
(a) made in the context of a European regulated activity (e.g. banking and/or 
investment services); 
(b) made in the context of national regulations (e.g. for the service of 
safekeeping of securities; or as a CCP, SSS or CSD authorised or supervised 
by a public authority). 
 



 

 

E) If the respondent is an association of stakeholders, how many 
members do you represent? 
50 
 
 
 
Answers to the specific Questions 
 
Question 1: The far greatest part of securities are held and 
administered through securities accounts maintained by an account 
provider (e.g., a bank, a broker, a custodian or similar). What is your 
estimate regarding the percentage of securities which are not held 
through a securities account? 
In Greece, all securities of companies listed on the ATHEX have been 
dematerialized since 1999. They are recorded on DSS on the name of 
the end customer and transfers are monitored through the Investors 
Shares and Securities Accounts kept in DSS. Each Investor owns a 
unique Investor Share and a Securities Account in DSS. Over the 
years and during the recent financial crisis, this system has been 
proven transparent, has enhanced investor confidence (as the investor 
can contact directly the Athex and keep track of his shares) and has 
added to the integrity and stability of the Greek stock market. 
 
Question 2: Do you assume that the application of the legal framework 
for acquisition or disposition of book-entry securities, including the 
creation of collateral interest, is more complex as soon as there are 
cross-jurisdictional elements to be taken into account? 
[Yes, considerably more complex/Yes, slightly more complex/No/I don't 
know. Please specify and make a distinction between operations 
occurring inside and outside a securities settlement system, if possible.] 
Yes, considerably more complex. It should be mentioned though that 
pan European ventures on the way (as is the case with Link Up 
Markets) which aim at linking up CSDs improve efficiency and reduce 
costs of cross-border securities processing. Such solutions create the 
potential to reduce the gap between domestic and cross-border costs 
for transactions significantly, while allowing market participants to 
directly access multiple markets via a single CSD gateway. 
 
Question 3: Do you think that harmonisation of the law of holding and 
disposition of book-entry securities should be done by way of minimum 
harmonisation, i.e. that in general, Member States' law shall continue to 
define the general legal characterisation of book-entry securities, 
whereas certain characteristics of book-entry securities are 
harmonised? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
There should be clarity and transparency regarding the legal nature of 
book-entry securities. Clearing and Settlement as well as registry on 



 

 

the name of end customer, in our opinion contributes to this end. The 
weakening of the role of CSDs and the deregulation of clearing and 
settlement operations may lead to such situations as the ones 
experienced during the recent financial crisis.  
 
Question 4: Do you think that book-entry securities should confer upon 
the account holder the following minimum rights [Yes/No/I don't know, 
please specify and indicate whether additional elements should be 
harmonised]: 
(a) the right to exercise and receive the rights attached to the securities, 
as far as the account holder itself is identified by the issuer law as the 
person entitled to these rights; 
(b) the right to instruct the account provider to dispose of the securities; 
(c) the right to instruct the account provider to arrange for holding the 
securities with another account provider or otherwise than with an 
account provider, as far as the applicable law allows holding otherwise 
than with an account provider. 
Yes. Actually, this is the case in Greece. If these rights are not 
conferred upon the account holder, significant distortions of the 
company-law will occur, such as the weakening of the role of the 
shareholder (as a securities account holder is ultimately a shareholder 
of a company, with specific rights and obligations against the 
company). 
 
Question 5: Do you think that a fix set of methods for acquisition and 
disposition of book-entry securities (crediting an account; debiting an 
account; earmarking book-entry securities in an account, or earmarking 
a securities account; removing of such earmarking; concluding a control 
agreement; concluding an agreement with and in favour of an account 
provider) should be available to market participants throughout all EU 
jurisdictions? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Yes. 
 
Question 6: In the event of not all six methods listed in Question 5 
becoming available to market participants in all Member States: do you 
think that the law of any Member State should recognize, in particular 
in an insolvency proceeding, acquisitions and dispositions effected by 
one of these methods under the law of another Member State, even if 
the law of the first Member State does not provide for that method? 
[Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Yes, although it should be favourable that these methods are available 
throughout all EU jurisdictions. 
 
Question 7: Do you think that future legislation should leave to Member 
States the possibility of making the effectiveness of an acquisition or 
disposition subject to a condition contractually agreed upon between 



 

 

account holder and account provider, in particular a condition that a 
corresponding acquisition or disposition occurs? [Yes/No/ I don't know; 
please specify] 
No.  This case should be dealt with at a pan European level. 
 
Question 8: Do you think that there should be a short, harmonised list 
of conditions giving rise to a reversal of an acquisition or disposition, 
notably (a) the consent of the account holder; (b) the credit or debit 
which was made in error; (c) the debit or earmarking or removal of an 
earmarking which was not authorised. [Yes/No/I don't know, please 
specify, indicating which one to add/delete, if any] 
Yes. 
Question 9: Do you think that account holders in whose favour a credit 
has been made should be protected against the reversal unless they 
knew or ought to have known that the credit should not have been 
made? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
No. In any case, we regard that there is a need for harmonized clear 
rules applying across EU for such matters. 
  
Question 10: Do you think that interests in book-entry securities, 
notably security interests, which are "visible" in the account, should 
have priority over book-entry securities which are not "visible" in the 
account? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
We don’t know. 
 
Question 11: Do you think that there should be a legal obligation for 
account providers to maintain, for securities of the same description, a 
number of securities or book-entry securities that corresponds to the 
aggregate number of book-entry securities of that description credited to 
the accounts of the account holder's clients plus those securities held for 
its own account, if any? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Definitely yes. 
 
Question 12: Do you think that, in case of insolvency of the account 
provider, securities kept by it for its own account shall be attributed to 
its account holders, as far as the number of securities kept by the 
account provider for its account holders is insufficient? [Yes/No/I don't 
know; please specify] 
Yes.  
 
Question 13: Do you think that a remaining shortage should be shared 
amongst account holders of that account provider, in the case of its 
insolvency? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify]. 
Yes.  
 



 

 

Regarding questions 11-13 above, the recently acquired experience 
from the facts that led to the financial crisis proves that this is the 
right approach to the issue. 
 
Question 14: Have you encountered difficulties in the application of the 
legal framework regarding holding and disposition of book-entry 
securities that could be fully or partially attributed to an unsatisfactory 
conflict-of-laws regime? [Yes/No/I don't know; if yes, please specify the 
difficulties] 
Yes. Greek investors holding securities accounts in other EU states 
face difficulties in accessing directly the account providers in order to 
keep track of their securities, which usually are not held on their 
names. 
 
Question 15: Do you think that future legislation on the legal 
framework of book-entry securities holding and disposition should 
harmonise issues of substantive law as well as the question of which 
law is applicable to holding and disposition of book-entry securities, 
including the creation of security interests? [Yes/No/I don't know; 
please specify] 
Yes, provided that it will be in favour of the end investor regime. 
 
Question 15bis: If yes: do you think that a uniform conflict-of-laws rule 
should govern the issues within the scope of the Settlement Finality 
Directive, the Directive on Winding-Up of Credit Institutions and the 
Financial Collateral Directive plus the aspects which are to-date not 
included in the scope of the three directives? [Yes/No/I don't know; 
please specify] 
Yes. 
 
Question 16: Do you think that holding and disposition of book-entry 
securities is more costly in cases where the situation involves a cross-
jurisdictional element? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Yes. As we mentioned above, technology and cooperation among 
European CSDs significantly reduce costs in a cross-border situation. 
 
Question 16bis: If yes, could you give your best estimate of the 
additional cost and specify what types of cost arise? 
 
 
Question 17: Do you think that investors face difficulties in exercising 
rights flowing from securities as soon as they hold through a cross-
border holding chain? [Yes, considerable difficulties/Yes, slightly more 
difficulties than in a domestic context/No/I don't know, if yes, please 
specify the difficulties] 



 

 

Depending on the national legislation of where the securities are 
registered, there could be considerable difficulties. In Greece for 
example, due to the end-customer rule there are practically no 
difficulties. All in all, national legislations should unwind difficulties. 
 
Question 18: Do you think that the law of Member States should bind 
account providers to facilitate the exercise of rights flowing from the 
securities (e.g. by providing the investor, upon demand, with a 
certificate confirming his holdings; or, by making the investor the 
account provider’s representative with respect to the exercise of the 
relevant rights {proxy}), where the exercise of rights would be 
impossible or cumbersome without the assistance of the account 
provider? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Yes. In Greece, the account provider (i.e. HELEX) offers this kind of 
service. 
 
Question 19: Do you know other cases where assistance of the 
account provider is a prerequisite for the exercise of the right by the 
investor? [Yes/No/I don't know; if yes, please specify] 
We don’t know. 
Question 20: Do you think that Member States' law should make 
possible the exercise of rights flowing from securities by an account 
provider on behalf of the investor where the exercise of the rights by the 
investor himself is impossible? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Yes, except voting rights that should be dealt with case by case.  If 
account providers are appointed as proxies for exercising voting 
rights, they should be given exact voting directions for each item of 
the agenda of the specific General Assembly  (The arguments stated in 
our answer to Question 4 explicitly cover this issue). 
 
Question 20bis: In the affirmative case, do you think that this 
possibility should be subject (a) to feasibility on the side of the account 
provider [Yes/No/ I don't know, please specify, in particular, the exact 
scope of such feasibility exemption], and/or (b) to contractually agreed 
levels of service between the account holder and the account provider? 
[Yes/No,/ I don't know, please specify]. 
Yes to both (a) and (b) as long as voting rights are excluded. 
 
Question 21: Do you think that Member States' law should make 
possible the exercise of rights flowing from securities by an account 
provider on behalf of the investor, in a scenario where the investor does 
not want to exercise the rights himself? [Yes/No/I don't know; please 
specify] 
No, except in the case of collection of dividends or free shares, where 
the account is automatically credited. 
 



 

 

Question 21bis: In the affirmative case, do you think that this 
possibility should be subject (a) to feasibility on the side of the account 
provider [Yes/No/ I don't know, please specify, in particular the exact 
scope of such feasibility exemption], and/or (b) to contractually agreed 
levels of service between the account holder and the account provider? 
[Yes/No/I don't know; please specify]. 
Just for the case mentioned above, yes to both (a) and (b). 
 
Question 22: Do you think that an account provider should be bound to 
exercise, on behalf of the investor, the following rights flowing from 
securities: 
(a) Rights entailing a change of the relevant security itself (e.g. 
conversions, reorganisation) [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify]; 
Yes, in accordance to explicit instructions of the investor. 
(b) Collection of dividends or other payments and subscription rights 
[Yes/No/I don't know; please specify]; 
Yes. 
(c) Acceptance or refusal of takeover bids and other purchase offers? 
[Yes/No/I don't know; please specify]; 
No.  
(d) Other rights [please specify which and why] 
Participation in capital increases, always in accordance to explicit 
instructions of the investor. 
 
Question 23: Do you think that account providers should be bound to 
pass on information with respect to book-entry securities which is 
required in order to exercise a right enshrined in the securities which 
exists against the issuer? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify]; 
Yes. The issuers or the CSDs can use the officially appointed 
mechanisms established under the Transparency Directive 
(2004/109/EC) in order to pass on the relevant information. 
 
Question 24: Do you think that this obligation should be restricted to information  
(a) which is received "through the holding chain", (i.e. directly either from the issuer or 
an account provider which maintains an account for the account provider in question, 
or from the investor or another account provider for which the account provider in 
question maintains an account.) [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify]; 
(b) which is directed to all investors in securities of that description [Yes/No/I don't 
know; please specify]? 
 
Question 25: Would you advise other/additional restrictions to this duty? [Please 
specify] 
 
Question 26: Do you think that the processing of rights flowing from 
securities is more costly in case where the situation involves a cross-
jurisdictional element? [Yes/No/I don't know] 
Yes. As we mentioned above, technology and cooperation among 
European CSDs significantly reduce costs in a cross-border situation. 



 

 

 
Question 26bis: If yes, could you give your best estimate of the 
additional cost and specify what types of cost arise? 
 
Question 27: Do you think that an issuer incorporated under the law of 
an EU Member State should be allowed to arrange for its securities to 
be initially entered into holding and settlement structures (in particular 
those maintained by a central securities depository) in, or governed by 
the law of, another EU Member State? [Yes/No/I don't know; please 
specify] 
Question 28: Do you think that holding and settlement structures for 
securities, in particular those maintained by a Central Securities 
Depository, which are governed by the law of an EU Member State, 
should be open for securities constituted under the law of another EU 
Member State? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Question 29: Are there, in your view, issues stemming from other 
branches of law, such as corporate law, fiscal law, etc., or 
regulatory/supervisory concerns that could advise against the 
establishment of free choice by an issuer, as set out above. [Yes/No/I 
don't know; if yes, please specify the issues] 
Question 30: Do you at present incur additional cost because either or 
both of the above possibilities of choice do not exist? [Yes/No/I don't 
know/Not applicable] 
Question 30bis: If yes, could you give your best estimate of the 
additional cost and specify what types of cost arise? 
 
Answer to questions 27-30 
 
Taking into account the initiatives and projects that lead to linking up 
CSDs almost throughout Europe (T2S, Link-up Markets), the issue of 
the establishment of free choice by an issuer can be of no importance 
as market participants will be able to directly access multiple markets 
via a single CSD gateway. It will also be the most cost-efficient choice.   
 
Question 31: Do you think that all providers of securities accounts 
established in the EU should be subject to authorisation and 
supervision in relation to their services of maintaining securities 
accounts? [Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Yes. 
 
Question 31bis: If no, which account providers should not be subject to authorisation 
and supervision by competent authorities? [Please designate the type of account 
provider and specify why.] 
 
Question 32: Do you think that the service of safekeeping and 
administration of financial instruments for the account of clients, 
including custodianship and related services such as cash/collateral 



 

 

management (which is a so-called ancillary service under MiFID) should 
be made an investment service in the sense of MiFID (i.e. inserted in 
Section A of Annex I of the MiFID and be deleted from Section B)? 
[Yes/No/I don't know; please specify] 
Yes. 
 
Question 32bis: If yes, do you see any specific difficulties in including 
certain types of account provider in the full or even a limited scope of 
MiFID? [Yes/No/I don't know; if yes, please specify the difficulties] 
No. All account providers should be subject to common rules, i.e. MIFID 
rules for all the reasons explicitly stated in the advice of the Legal 
Certainty Group ((protection of the account holders, cross-border 
connectivity, uniformity of application, establishing a level playing field, 
etc) 
 
 
 
 
 
ALEXANDER MORAITAKIS ALEXANDER SINOS 
PRESIDENT SECRETARY GENERAL 
 


